Financial transactions involving Myanmar are under scrutiny following a UN report on alleged
financial support from Thai institutions to the Myanmar government. PTTEP clarified that this
relates to natural gas sales in fields co-owned by the Myanmar government through MOGE
(Myanmar Oil and Gas Enterprise).

i. Yadana Project: PTTEP holds 63%, MOGE 37%, producing 515mmscfd, with 350
mmscfd sold to Thailand.

ii. Zawtika Project: PTTEP holds 80%, MOGE 20%, producing 330 mmscfd with 240
mmscfd sold to Thailand.

Currently, transactions with Thailand are facilitated through Thai financial institutions. In the
event that these intermediaries become unavailable, we anticipate that PTTEP's operations
will remain largely unaffected. However, there could be changes in payment methods and
potential delays in cash flow.

In a worst-case scenario, if PTTEP were to shut down operations in Myanmar, it would reduce
the company’s sales volume by c.40-45 kboed, equating to 9% of the 2023 sales volume. This
reduction could impact our target price by 7%.

Figure 1: 2Q24 earnings preview

FYE Dec  2Q23 1Q24 2Q24F % QoQ % YoY Comments

Total turnover 67,479 75,737 83,607 10% 24% Increase in sales volume YoY and QoQ

Gross profit 36,243 37,452 41,540 11% 15%

EBITDA 53,789 56,975 61,745 8% 15% Decline of margin due to higher unit cost YoY

Operating profit 34,040 34,745 39.515 14% 16%

Interest expense (2,606) (3,026) (3,100) 2% 19%

Pre-tax profit  32,711 33,743 37,865 12% 16%

Taxation (13,283) (14,992) (15,146) 2% 14% Lower effective tax rate

Net profit 21,040 18,683 22,875 22% 9%

Recurring net profit 19,762 19,185 23,059 20% 17%

EPS (THB) 5.30 4.71 5.76 22% 9%

Key data and ratios (%) 2Q23 1Q24 2Q24F

Sales volume (kboed) 445 473 508 7% 14% Ramp up of G1/61 project to 800 mmscfd in 1Q24

- Gas sales (kboed) 325 345 376 9% 16% Increase of gas sales proportion

- Liquid sales (kboed) 120 128 132 3% 10% Decrease of oil sales proportion

ASP (USD/boe) 45.7 47.2 47.1 - 3% YoY higher crude oil price

- Gas price (USD/mmbtu) 5.9 5.9 5.9 - -

- Liquid price (USD/boe) 73.7 79.4 82.5 4% 12% In tandem with crude oil price

Avg. Dubai crude price (USD/bbl) 77.6 81.2 85.3 5% 10%

Unit cost (USD/boe) 26.4 29.0 28.9 - 9% YoY increase of unit cost from G1/61 production ramp up

Source: Company data, RHB

Figure 2: PTTEP’s 5-year sales guidance (as of Dec 2023) Figure 3: PTTEP’s 2Q24-FY2024 sales guidance

Source: Company data, RHB Source: Company data

PTT Exploration & Production  Thailand Company Update

8 July 2024 Energy & Petrochemicals | Integrated Oil & Gas

See important disclosures at the end of this report
4

Figure 4:  PTTEP’s share price vs Brent crude oil price Figure 5:  PTTEP’s P/BV chart

Source: Bloomberg, RHB  Source: Bloomberg, RHB